These non-quantified benefits have been assumed to be too small, compared to the benefit of reliability
improvement, to warrant their estimation for the evaluation of individual options.  They are also likely to be
offset by the operating costs of the mobile generation, which we are not proposing an opex step change for.
However, their significance is discussed further in Section 7 below, when we discuss the regulatory treatment
of the program within our proposal.

5.5 Scenario and sensitivity analysis

We assessed the sensitivity of the findings of the cost-benefit analysis of the options to changes to key
assumptions.  The results of this analysis is summarised in Table 8 which provide the net-benefit (over the
life of the generation) for the sample outage set. These results indicate that changes in key assumptions
result in no change in the ranking (in terms of the greatest net-benefit) of the option relative to the base
case.

Given these results, we consider that the reasoning provided in Section 5.4 for our selection of the
recommended option is still valid, in light of a reasonable range in the key assumptions.

19

Table 8: Sensitivity studies – lifetime net-benefit (sample outage set only)

 Option 1 Option 2

base case 9.0 4.4

discount rate lower (3.5%) (4.05% base case) 9.7 5.3

discount rate higher (4.5%) (4.05% base case) 8.5 3.7

option capital cost higher (+20%) 7.4 0.7

option capital cost lower (-20%) 10.6 8.0

VCR higher (+20%) 12.4 9.0

VCR lower (-20%) 5.6 (0.3)

transport time shorter (4 hours) (5 hours base case) 10.8 7.3

transport time longer (6 hours) (5 hours base case) 7.3 2.0

outage use less (80%) (100% base case) 5.6 (0.2)

outage use more (120%) (100% base case) 12.4 8.9

20

6 Treatment in our regulatory proposal

6.1 Implications on STPIS settings

We have included $7.1 million in our capex forecast to cover the full capital costs for the Network Resilience
Mobile Generation program over the next RCP.  We do not expect the Service Target Performance Incentive
Scheme (STPIS) to provide sufficient incentive to undertake this type of program.  This is due to the total

expected STPIS benefit returning only $4.5 million over the 2025-30 RCP which is less than the program cost.

Nonetheless, we still anticipate that the Network Resilience Mobile Generation program could produce a